

201 North State, Knob Noster MO 65336

Phone: 660-563-2595 Fax: 660-563-5634

BOARD OF ALDERMEN TENTATIVE AGENDA December 5, 2023, 6:00p.m.

The following agenda list items and subjects that will be discussed by the Mayor, Board of Aldermen and City Staff. A period of time, not to exceed sixty (60) minutes will be allotted to residents wishing to address the Board via e-mail. Questions directed to the Board cannot always be answered immediately. Persons wishing to suggest items for the agenda should contact their Aldermen no later than three (3) business days prior to the meeting, with final determination to be made by the Mayor. Otherwise, discussion will be limited to the Mayor, Board of Aldermen and City Staff

- 1. CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL
- Approval of the Agenda.
- 3. Consent Agenda Items.
 - A. Approval of November 21, 2023 Minutes
- 4. Review of the Bill List.
- 5. Communications: Board Members, City Staff, and Committees.
- 6. City Administrator's Report.
- 7. Virtual Public Participation

To Join Meeting online: https://zoom.us/j/5625236966?

Or Dial: 1(312) 626-6799

Zoom Meeting ID#: 562 523 6966 Passcode#: 452803

Public Participation, in person and wishing to address the Board of Aldermen, will have 3 minutes each. When recognized, please state your name and address. Please note; Questions directed to the Board cannot always be answered immediately.

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

- 8. Consider Approval of Bill No. 120523-A: An Ordinance Revising Chapter 715, Article II, Section 715.100 of the Knob Noster Municipal Code Establishing Actual Use Rate Structure Water Rates for the City Water System and Repealing Ordinance 878.
- Consider Approval of Bill No. 120523-B: An Ordinance Revising Chapter 710, Article II, Section 710.110 of the Knob Noster Municipal Code Establishing Sewer Rates for the City Sewerage System and Repealing Ordinance 879.
- 10. Consider Approval of Bill No. 120523-C: An Ordinance Establishing An Operating Budget For The City of Knob Noster, Missouri For Fiscal Year 2024 Commencing January 1, 2024, And Ending December 31, 2024.
- 11. Knob Noster Police Goal Setting Session.
- 12. Closed Session Pursuant to Section 610.021 RSMo, Paragraph 3, Personnel.
- 13. Adjournment.

Posted: December 1, 2023, 5:00p.m.

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CHAPTER 715, ARTICLE II, SECTION 715.100 OF THE KNOB NOSTER MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING ACTUAL USE RATE STRUCTURE WATER RATES FOR THE CITY WATER SYSTEM AND REPEALING ORDINANCE 878

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KNOB NOSTER, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 715: WATER

ARTICLE II. USER CHARGE SYSTEM FOR WATER SYSTEM

SECTION 715.100: ACTUAL RATE STRUCTURE

- A. The minimum charge for:
 - 1. City resident customers per month shall be eleven dollars and seventeen cents (\$11.17) for the first one thousand (1,000) gallons. In addition, each user shall pay a user unit charge of three dollars and sixty-seven cents (\$3.67) per one thousand gallons thereafter.
 - 2. Outside City limits customers per month shall be fourteen dollars and thirty-one cents (\$14.31) for the first one thousand (1,000) gallons. In addition, each user shall pay a user unit charge of seven dollars and six cents (\$7.06) per one thousand gallons thereafter.

FURTHERMORE, Ordinance 681, Section IV, Section C is hereby amended to reflect the above.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect beginning January 1, 2024, for the February 2024 utility cycle billed on February 1, 2024. Read two times, by title only, passed and approved on this 5th day of December 2023.

	Garret Carter	Mayor
ATTEST:		
Amy M. Schouten, City Clerk		

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CHAPTER 710, ARTICLE II, SECTION 710.110 OF THE KNOB NOSTER MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING SEWER RATES FOR THE CITY SEWERAGE SYSTEM AND REPEALING ORDINANCE 879

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KNOB NOSTER, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 710: SEWER

ARTICLE II. SEWER RATES

SECTION 710.110: UNIT RATES

- A. Business unit rates are hereby established for usage of the City of Knob Noster sewerage system as follows:
 - 1. Monthly User Fee

\$9.21

Usage Rate:

\$1.64 for first 1,000 gallons usage

\$0.16 per 100 gallons usage thereafter

- B. Residential unit rates are hereby established for usage of the City of Knob Noster sewerage system:
 - 1. Monthly User Fee

\$9.21

Usage Rate:

\$3.11 for first 1,000 gallons usage

\$0.31 per 100 gallons usage thereafter

FURTHERMORE, Ordinance 793, Section 710.110 is hereby amended to reflect the above.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect beginning January 1, 2024, for the February 2024 utility cycle billed on February 1, 2024. Read two times, by title only, passed and approved on this 5th day of December 2023.

	Garret Charter, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Amy M. Schouten, City Clerk		

BILL NO: 120523-C ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF KNOB NOSTER, MISSOURI FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2024, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KNOB NOSTER, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The budget of the City of Knob Noster, as submitted and made apart hereof, aggregating \$2,669,396.30, is hereby adopted as the official budget of the City of Knob Noster.

Section 2. The budget aggregating \$2,669,396.30 shall be in full force and effect, unless amended by the Board of Alderman of the City of Knob Noster, Missouri from January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

Approved by the Mayor this 5th day of December 2023.

	Garret Carter, Mayor
Attest:	
Amy M. Schouten, Knob Noster City Clerk	